
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 June 2017 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Ruth Betson, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Jose Hales, Philippa Hart 
and Tumi Hawkins 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2017 at 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 

February 2017 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Update on the Shared Waste Service    
 This will be a verbal update.  
   
6. 3C Shared Services 2016/17 Annual Report   7 - 22 
 
7. 2016-17 Year End Position Statement on Finance, Performance and 

Risk  
 23 - 92 

 
8. Update on building cladding and fire related issues    
 This will be a verbal update.  
   
9. Work Programme   93 - 104 
 To enable the committee to consider its work programme for future 

meetings. 
 

   
10. Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors and Monitoring the Executive   105 - 

106 
 a) The Committee is required to appoint monitors to each Cabinet 

Portfolio, which are attached for information. 
 

b) Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 
Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and 
specifically raise any issues challenged and the result and/or 
issues where the Committee could add further value.  

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Proposed meeting dates for the 2017/18 Municipal Year are: 

 Thursday 7 September at 6pm 

 Thursday 9 November at 6pm 

 Tuesday 6 February at 6pm 

 Thursday 12 April at 6pm 

 

  
 
 

 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the informa
[...]
val from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Kevin Cuffley Henry Batchelor 
 Graham Cone Jose Hales 
 Philippa Hart Bunty Waters 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, Mark Howell, Peter Topping and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Alex Colyer Interim Chief Executive 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Mike Hill Director Health and Environmental Services 
 Julia Hovells Business Manager/Principal Accountant 

(Housing) 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational 

Development 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
   

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were noted from Councillor David Bard. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. GRASS VERGE CUTTING 
 
 The update on grass verge cutting 
[...]
he volume of calls resulting from the changes in bin collections. 
Members were also reminded that the issuing of council tax bills was an annual 
billing for which processes and contingencies were in place.  

 The committee was informed that if a third party provider was used to help deal 
with the volume of bin collection calls, this would be funded by a salary 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 7 February 2017 

underspend in the service. 

 Figures were requested for how many people used the Council’s website. The 
committee requested this be compared to the number of telephone calls to the 
Council. The committee was informed that this data was being gathered by the 
Digital by Default team. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. 2016-17 THIRD QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE AND 

PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services and Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holders 

presented the report which provided a statement on the Council’s position with regard to 
its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital budgets, corporate objectives, 
performance indicators and strategic risks. 
 
The report was discussed and the following points were made: 

 The percentage of affordable homes being only 30% in Cambourne West was 
queried. Members were informed that this had been deemed the viable amount 
through the use of the formula for viability. The committee was informed that both 
the applicant and the Council employed their own viability consultants and 
pointed out that a balance had to be struck between the percentage of affordable 
homes and the provision of community facilities. Cambourne West was providing 
the highest contribution per house to local infrastructure. 

 The impact of designation on planning income was queried. The committee was 
informed that designation would lead to the loss of revenue from planning 
applications. Members were informed that if the Council was designated, the loss 
from planning revenue was unquantifiable as it would depend on the length of 
time of the designation. The committee pointed out that this risk was not on the 
strategic risk register and was assured by the Leader of the Council that the 
strategic risk register would be updated to reflect this risk. The Interim Chief 
Executive informed the committee that the Council had taken all the steps that 
would be required, if it became a designated authority. Therefore there was 
confidence that if the Council was designated, this would quickly be reversed. 
The basis of the designation was the number of in time determinations. 

 It was requested that performance data regarding appeals against planning 
refusals, be split between committee and officer decisions. 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder informed the committee 
that designation looked at performance over the past year and although 
performance was now good, it had not been in the first three months of the year. 
The case had to be made as to why the Council should not be designated and a 
decision was due on this on 20th February 2017. 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder clarified that he was the 
portfolio holder for risk management and performance management. 

 It was felt that the A10 should be included in strategic transport improvements 
listed on the Corporate Plan, due to the development at Waterbeach. The 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder informed the committee that this was likely 
to come forward with Section 106 agreements for Waterbeach. 

 
The strategic risk register was discussed, with the following points raised: 

 Concern was raised regarding a change in interest rates potentially impacting 
Ermine Street Housing. The Interim Chief Executive assured the committee that 
there were references to this in service level risk registers and in Ermine Street 
Housing’s own risk register. 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 7 February 20
[...]
increased rather than 
staffing and expenditure being reduced. 

 The Local Member for Melbourn asked if support grants could be increased and 
if consideration could be given to this in future. 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the Housing Revenue Account. The following 
points were raised: 

 The Portfolio Holder confirmed that there was currently no policy regarding the 
sale of higher value houses and there was not yet an underpinning regulation 
available. Two large data collection exercises had been undertaken and would 
inform the policy. The assumption was being made that payments would start 
from April 2018. There was an acknowledgement from Government that local 
authorities would need time to plan for raising the funds required. 

 In response to a question regarding whether the council’s new build ambitions 
would change, the Portfolio Holder informed the committee that the Council’s 
new build ambitions had had to have been reined in.  

 In response to a question asked regarding whether the 1% rental decrease also 
applied to service charges, the committee was informed that it did not. The 
Council would however continue to keep service charges as low as possible. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented the confidential Ermine Street 
Housing Business Plan. 
 
The committee commended the report for its clarity and thanked the officers and 
portfolio holders for the clarity of their presentations. The committee supported the 
separation out of items such as savings due to staff turnover. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report and ENDORSED the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

  
10. SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Director of Health and 

Environmental Services, presented the 3C Shared Service 2016/17 Quarter 3 update 
report. 
 
The legal shared service update was discussed: 

 The committee was informed that savings targets had not been met due to 
problems recruiting staff. Despite this, the service was progressing particularly 
well and was now based in Cambourne with staff on the City Council payroll. 

 The Director of Health and Environmental Services explained that each council 
had a tally of hours to use from the service, which equated to the amount of 
money that each partner council had put into the service. 

 The service’s targets for returning telephone calls within one day and email 

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 7 February 2017 

acknowledgements within two working days, were queried. In response to this 
the committee was advised that these were standard response times. 

 The committee was informed that the ambition was for the legal service to be run 
as well as a commercial legal practice would be, with external contracts secured 
and commercial rates charged. 

 
The committee was informed that it had proven difficult to recruit to the posts within the 
Building Control Shared Service due to strong competition from the private sector, which 
was able to undercut the Council’s service whose fees had to be published in the public 
domain. 
 
An up to date organogram for all the shared services was requested, with the staff 
directory being updated with all shared services staff, so that members could contact 
them. The Director of Health and Environmental Services would action this. 
 
Councillor Hart informed the committee and Portfolio Holder that she felt that the ICT 
service had got back to where it had been, with calls being logged and a good interface 
with members having resumed. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED  the report. 

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 
 The Chairman proposed that a working group be set up to look at taxi licensing. Before 

this was done this would be discussed with the Head of Service for Environmental 
Health and Licensing, to establish what work he was undertaking in terms of reviewing 
the Council’s policy, to ensure that any work the committee undertook complemented 
and added value to this. 
 
Members requested that the Interim City Deal Chief Executive be asked to attend a 
future meeting if possible. 
 
Councillors David Bard, Grenville Chamberlain and Philippa Hart would form a working 
group to look at Ermine Street Housing. An email would be circulated to the committee 
and its substitute members to invite further participation in the group. The committee 
would meet informally following a Full Council meeting, to determine terms of reference 
for the group. 

  
12. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillors Cone and Hart informed the committee of Portfolio Holder meetings they had 

recently attended. 
  
13. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take lace on Tuesday 11 April at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
  
 
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 6 July 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director of Health and Environmental Services 
 

 
 

3C SHARED SERVICES – 2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report summarises the performance for the 3C Shared services during 2016/17. 

The scope includes Legal, Building Control and ICT. The principle of producing an 
annual report for the 3 way shared services was agreed at this committee in July 
2015. 

 
2. The report is for information purposes, to update the committee on the performance 

of 3C Shared Services for the financial year 2016/17. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee notes the content of 

this report 
 

Background 
 
4. In July 2015, Cambridge City Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and South 

Cambridgeshire District Council each approved a model for sharing Legal, Building 
Control and ICT services. The three services went live within 3C Shared Services in 
October 2015 with a commitment to provide an annual report.  
 

5. A governance structure is in place for 3C Shared Service
[...]
ny and Overview Committee on 6 July 2017. Any re...
	30. Timely and robust consideration of the Council’s corporate plan is vital to ensure corporate priorities are met and strategic risks involved in delivering these identified and managed proactively.
	Conclusion
	31. The Council reached important milestones against each of the four Corporate Plan objectives during the year, notably launching cross-border bin rounds, which will result in significant crew mileage and financial savings, and contributing to the su...
	32. The Council demonstrated sound financial management during the course of the year, delivering underspends against General Fund, HRA and capital budgets and delivering significant income and savings to support service delivery and contribute to mai...

	APPENDIX A Corporate Plan 1621 Progess report Q4 Year-End
	Appendix B Performance
	Appendix C Financial Summary
	Appendix C1 Major Variances
	Appendix D Rollover Requests
	Appendix E Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix F Strategic Risk Matrix

	9 Work Programme
	APP A Work programme
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool
	APP C - notice of key decisions

	10 Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors and Monitoring the Executive





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 6 July 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Ruth Betson 
 Graham Cone Philippa Hart 
 Tumi Hawkins Val Barrett 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, Mark Howell and Peter Topping were in attendance by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grenville Chamberlain and Jose 

Hales. Councillor Val Barrett was present as a substitute for Councillor Chamberlain.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were agreed subject to the 

following change being made: 

 10 – Councillor Hart advised that she had said that the ICT service had not gone 
back to where it had been regarding its level of service.  

 
Matters arising: 

 The committee was informed that a Member workshop to look at the risk register, 
had not yet been organised. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. UPDATE ON THE SHARED WASTE SERVICE 
 
 The Health and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder provided an update on the 

Shared Waste Service and explained the background to the process of setting this 
service up: 

 The committee was informed that there were 320 bin rounds undertaken over a 
two week period. 

 The publicity campaign advertising the new bin rounds and new service ahead of 
its launch on 23 February 2017, had been successful.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2017 

 Following the launch of the new service, there had been issues with assisted 
bins. The reason for this had been an issue regarding the in-cab computer 
system. Any missed bins had been collected within the following 48 hours. 
Issues regarding flats in the city centre had occurred due to a lack of information 
regarding where bin keys were kept.  

 The committee was informed that staffing issues had been the most significant 
issue with the new service with the merge of two services and two different 
cultures. An overview of the specific issues was given. This had been 
challenging and these issues were being addressed through Human Resources. 

 
The local members for Sawston outlined problems that had been experienced with 
missed bins in their ward: 

 Missed bins reported on the Tuesday before Easter had not been collected for a 
further week due to there being two consecutive bank holidays. 

 Bins around Sawston had been regularly missed since the transfer to the new 
service with missed bins occurring on a weekly basis in some areas.  

 Of particular concern was bin rounds not being completed at the end of shift, 
resulting in entire parts of streets being missed. 

 
The Health and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder acknowledged the issues that 
had occurred in Sawston, informing the committee that on 13th March 2017, five streets 
had been missed and on Monday 27th March 2017, one street had been missed. These 
had been the two most significant occurrences of missed bins. The committee was 
informed that full and frank discussions had occurred with bin crews following this.  
 
The committee was informed that the current issue was with individual properties that 
were being missed repeatedly and this was being addressed. The committee was also 
informed that bin lorries had CCTV so it was possible to see if bins that had been 
reported as missed, had been left out by residents. Due to the CCTV footage, it was 
known that some missed bins had been reported where bins had not actually been left 
out by residents. 
 
The Portfolio Holder acknowledged that there were still issues with the service which 
were being addressed, however pointed out collection rates were consistently in the high 
90%. Despite this, the Portfolio Holder acknowledged that some residents, particularly in 
Sawston had not had the best level of service provided to them. The committee advised 
that the Council write to these residents.  
 
The committee was informed that the cost resulting from the issues that had occurred 
following the merge of the waste services, had not outweighed the savings. It was hoped 
that the remaining issues with the service would be resolved within the next three to four 
months. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee requested a further update on the shared waste 
service at its meeting in September 2017. The Health and Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder agreed to this and requested some guidance from the committee as to 
what it would like to be included in the update. 

  
6. 3C SHARED SERVICES 2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 The Leader of the Council presented the 3C Shared Services Annual Report, which 

summarised the performance of the shared services during the 2016/17 financial year. 
The Leader made the following points as an introduction to the report: 

 There was a shortage of people with appropriate skills in certain sectors, such as 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2017 

Planning and Building Control. The main driver in developing shared services 
was to build staffing resilience and the opportunity for staff to develop their skills 
and careers. 

 The aspirations for savings were ambitious. Whilst they had not been met in the 
first year, confidence remained that they would be made over a longer period of 
time. Lessons learnt were being applied to the establishment of other shared 
services. 

 
The committee’s perception was that members had been unhappy with the shared ICT 
and Legal services. The committee raised the following concerns: 

 The Council had lost and was continuing to lose legal officers. 

 Concern that rural and urban councils were combining in shared services. 

 Shared services were not showing resilience. 

 Issues with the ICT service were affecting the members’ ability to function. 
Councillors did not have access to Insite and there were issues with the Good 
App, with some members able to use this and others unable. In response to this, 
the committee was informed that members would have access to Insite by 
October 2017 and that the Good App would end. The replacement of this would 
be the new system to access Insite. 

 
Regarding the report, the following comments were made: 

 The report contained too much management jargon and it needed to be kept in 
mind that members of the public needed to be able to understand this report.  

 The use of the Council’s reserves should be included in the report. 
 
In response to queries, the committee was informed of the following: 

 The Combined Authority was being billed for legal services. 

 Interim staff had been used in the ICT service as it had been hard to recruit and 
retain staff due to competition in the area. Permanent staff were in post with only 
two interim staff members remaining. The Director of Health and Environmental 
Services informed the committee that there was confidence that the agency 
overspend would be eliminated this year.  

 The three IT systems were operating with too many legacy systems and this was 
an opportunity to bring coherence. The Leader was confident that savings would 
be realised and that the service would be in a far better place by Autumn 2017. 

 One of the important lessons learned was that leadership needed to be in place 
from the start and this was being applied to the Planning Shared Service. 

 In response to concerns raised, the Leader pointed out that improvements had 
been made with the shared legal service having brought a level of transparency 
regarding standards of complaints, that had not previously been seen. 

 
Councillor Hawkins recommended that a member survey on the shared legal service be 
undertaken in order to help inform any improvement that could be made. In response to 
this, the Director of Health and Environmental Services informed the committee that the 
legal service would be undertaking a customer satisfaction survey, which would include 
members. This would be part of this year’s performance monitoring. 
 
Members were invited to report directly to the Director of Health and Environmental 
Services, any specific instances of bad experience with the legal shared service. 
 
The Leader of the Council expressed disappointment at the committee’s negative 
reception of the work that had been put into the development of shared services. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2017 

  
7. 2016-17 YEAR END POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

RISK 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder conveyed the Business and Customer 

Services Portfolio Holder’s apologies for having been unable to attend the meeting in 
order to present the report with him. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented 
the financial and risk elements of the report. 
 
The committee was informed that the changes it had proposed to the recording of risk, 
had been considered by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee and the 
Executive Management Team was currently reviewing the risk register.  
 
The report was discussed and the following points made: 

 More consistency was requested between the information presented in this report 
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the underspend in 
development control was additional income in development control fees. 

 It was felt that the inclusion of the £3 million developer contributions as a success 
may seem distasteful to local residents as some of this would have come from 
speculative planning applications. The Portfolio Holder pointed out the good work 
that had been done in securing these contributions, which had also come from non-
speculative planning applications. Committee members felt that developer 
contributions was an under-exploited resource. In response to this the Portfolio 
Holder reminded the committee that a balance had to be struck between developer 
contributions and the viability of affordable housing provision, to ensure that the 
latter did not suffer. Committee members advised that parish councils needed more 
help in engaging and securing developer contributions. 

 In response to a query, the committee was informed that unplanned income would 
be put into the Council’s reserves. 

 The red indicators regarding the percentage of undisputed invoices paid in 30 days 
was queried. In response to this the committee was informed that the new Financial 
Management System would help resolve this, as the current system did not allow for 
streamlining of the processing of invoices. 

 Regarding the performance of sundry debts, the Portfolio Holder explained that 
these were hard to anticipate and these variations were often seen. The committee 
was advised that these were rarely a real cause for concern and the figures in the 
report were due to one large invoice. The committee was assured that this was 
under control. 

 Regarding Ermine Street Housing, it was clarified that income was above target. The 
Portfolio Holder informed the committee that Ermine Street Housing targets were not 
in the public domain as this was a private company. 

 The levels of staff sickness were queried. The Portfolio Holder informed the 
committee that a process had been implemented through his portfolio, regarding 
staff motivation and the avoidance of staff sickness. 

 In response to a query regarding the hoarding protocol, the Director of Health and 
Environmental Services informed the committee that the Council through 
Environmental Health, had responsibility for private rental housing standards. The 
committee was informed that increasing numbers of hoarding issues were being 
identified. The Council was working with the fire service to reduce hoarding, with 
Environmental Health officers and Fire officers developing a standard approach to 
hoarding. It was advised that members should be made aware of this as they may be 
aware of other cases of hoarding in their wards. 

 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2017 

The committee raised the following issues regarding planning performance: 
 

 Concern was raised that the Council’s planning department was under resourced 
and a consequence of this was that residents were not getting a good service with 
untimely processing of planning applications. In response to this the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder advised that planning applications were now being 
processed in a timely way and directed the committee to the relevant key 
performance information at page 59 of the agenda pack. 

 Although planning applications were being processed in time, it was pointed out that 
conditions then took time.  

 S106 money was notional as the houses were not yet built. It was advised that 
parish councils needed to be encouraged to engage with regards to S106 
contributions, even when they were against proposed schemes. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  
8. UPDATE ON BUILDING CLADDING AND FIRE RELATED ISSUES 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder provided an update on building cladding and fire related 

issues. The following points were made: 

 Materials used in Council properties and the installation of these, met British 
standards. 

 The Council had already commissioned a fire risk assessment on its residential 
blocks and communal areas. Completion of this was due on 20 July 2017. 

 The Council had no tower blocks. The tallest of the Council’s residential 
properties were three storeys and none of these were clad. 

 The Council’s wider cladding programme was to one and two storey buildings. 

 The Council had no cedar-clad properties however an eye may need to be kept 
on properties bought by the Council in future. 
 

Committee members raised the following issues: 

 Concern was raised regarding potential issues with evacuation of Council 
tenants with mobility issues. In response to this the committee was informed that 
the Council was undertaking a tenancy audit.  

 The committee was informed that a test had been conducted on the cladding 
material used by the Council, during which the material had not caught fire. The 
committee was assured the material was as safe as it could be. 

 The committee queried the robustness of the Council’s emergency procedures. 
In response to this the committee was informed that: 

o Housing officers were reviewing the Council’s crisis response.  
o The Local Resilience Forum was undertaking a review of emergency 

response capability and planning.  
o The Council had exercises planned with partners in October and 

November 2017, which involved parishes.  
o A number of parishes had emergency plans, which the Council and 

partners could access. 
 

 Councillor Cone advised that Fulbourn residents had asked about the safety of 
wall insulation, and requested that information on this be put in the South Cambs 
magazine in order to allay residents’ concerns. 

 The committee was informed that fire updates on the Grenfell Towers incident 
and emerging intelligence from this were on the agenda of monthly safety 
meetings. 

 The Housing Portfolio Holder would circulate further information regarding safety 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2017 

compliance. 

 The Chairman queried whether there was cladding on the Council’s office 
building in Cambourne. The Director of Health and Environmental Services 
advised that there was some cladding on the building but that it was assessed as 
a low-risk non-residential building. 
 

The committee thanked the Housing Portfolio Holder for this update. 
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee considered its work programme. The following items were requested for 

the September 2017 meeting of the committee: 

 An update on performance of the Customer Contact Centre. 

 An update on the Shared Waste Service focussing on missed bins, to include 
assisted bins, and staffing issues. 

 
An update on Shared Services was requested for the committee’s November 2017 
meeting.  
 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services would look into when an update 
could be provided to the committee on the work of the task and finish groups looking at 
mental health. 
 
Councillor Orgee informed the committee that following the last Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee meeting, he had attended three taxi licensing workshops. The committee 
was informed that policies were old and gender specific and needed to be rewritten. 
Consultation was being undertaken with members of the Licensing Committee on this 
and as such it was felt that there was nothing further for the Scrutiny Committee to do 
regarding this.  
 
Regarding the Ermine Street Housing Task and Finish Group, the Chairman apologised 
for issues that had occurred in convening a meeting of the group. A meeting would be 
convened before the end of July 2017 to set the group’s terms of reference.  
 
 

  
10. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS AND MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Committee appointed the following Scrutiny Monitors to portfolios: 

 

Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor 

Leader Tony Orgee 

Finance and Staffing Philippa Hart 

Business and Customer Services Tumi Hawkins 

Environmental Services David Bard 

Health and Wellbeing Tony Orgee 

Greater Cambridge Partnership David Bard 

Housing Kevin Cuffley 
Jose Hales 

Planning Graham Cone 
Philippa Hart 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure  Philippa Hart 

 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2017 

  
11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The committee noted the dates of future meetings: 

 Thursday 7 September 2017 at 6pm 

 Thursday 9 November 2017 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 6 February 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 12 April 2018 at 6pm 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.11 p.m. 

 

 


